

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)	
)	No. 3:11-cv-50344
Plaintiff,)	
)	Hon. Frederick J. Kapala,
v.)	District Judge
)	
OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, and)	Hon. P. Michael Mahoney,
ROCKFORD HEALTH SYSTEM)	Magistrate Judge
)	
Defendants.)	PUBLIC

**PLAINTIFF'S POST-HEARING REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFF HAS INDISPUTABLY MET ITS *PRIMA FACIE* BURDEN 3

II. DEFENDANTS FALL FAR SHORT OF REBUTTING THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF ILLEGALITY, LET ALONE OVERCOMING THE SUBSTANTIAL ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OF COMPETITIVE HARM..... 6

 A. Defendants Bear a Heavy Burden to Overcome the Strong Presumption That the Acquisition Violates Clayton Act § 7 6

 B. Defendants’ Purported Efficiencies are Deeply Flawed and Unreliable 7

 C. Defendants Pay No Heed to the Facts in Their Other Arguments 9

 D. Defendants’ Self-Serving Denials of Coordinated Activity Do Not Square with the Evidence and Should Be Disregarded..... 13

 E. Defendants Overlook Testimony and Basic Facts Showing That the Stipulation Fails to Address the Acquisition’s Likely Competitive Harm 14

III. DEFENDANTS STILL FAIL TO IDENTIFY A SINGLE EQUITABLE BASIS FOR DENYING PRELIMINARY RELIEF 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 4

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) 4, 5

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.,
605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) 7, 14

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.,
868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 6, 15

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) 5

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
911 F. Supp. 1213, 1221-22 (W.D. Mo. 1995)..... 5

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2, 3, 6

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys.,
No. 3:11-CV-47, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33434 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) 2, 8

FTC v. Lab Corp. of Am.,
No. 10-1873 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20354 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2011) 5

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 6

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 6

FTC v. Univ. Health Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 6, 13

Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC,
807 F.2d at 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 5, 13

<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , No. 11-00948, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130219 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 2011)	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	6
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	7
